

No. 21-309

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO., PETITIONER

v.

LATRICE SAXON

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

Patricia N. Vercelli  
Riva Parker  
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA  
1275 Pennsylvania  
Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This case presents a certworthy circuit split.....	5
A. The courts of appeals disagree about the scope of § 1’s residual clause. ....	5
1. The Fifth and Eleventh Circuits require workers to transport goods or passengers across borders to fall within the § 1 exemption. ....	5
2. In the First and Ninth Circuits, workers who personally participate in transportation, even only on an intrastate leg, may fall within the exemption. ....	8
3. In the Third Circuit, the exemption covers transportation workers who cross state lines or supervise those who do.....	11
4. The Seventh Circuit here has diverged from these precedents, and expressly from <i>Eastus</i> . ....	13
B. This case is an excellent vehicle because it would have come out differently in the other courts of appeals. ....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Fifth and Eleventh Circuits would have found that Respondent is not a transportation worker because she merely handles cargo.....	14
2. Respondent’s case would also have come out differently under the First, Third, and Ninth Circuits’ tests. ....	17
C. Only this Court can resolve the conflict. ....	18
II. This Court’s intervention is critical, because the disagreement creates costly confusion and disruption nationwide, especially in the commercial aviation industry.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Capriole v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Amazon.com Services, Inc.</i> , No. 20-2614, 2021 WL 4075350 (3d Cir. Sept. 8, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	22
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> <i>Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rittman v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rojas v. TK Communications, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Romero v. Watkins &amp; Shepard Trucking, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Singh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Tenney Engineering, Inc. v. United Electrical Radio &amp; Machine Workers of America</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) (en banc) .....	12, 13
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 151 .....	22
45 U.S.C. § 151a .....	22
45 U.S.C. § 152 .....	22
